Provision  for Tax for earlier year
Tax effects of above adjustments 3 (5.73) (1.63)
Total adjustments 200.53 179.12
Total equity as per Ind AS 769.51 881.78

B Reconciliation of total comprehensive income

(Rs. in  Crores)
 For the year

ended

31.03.2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 165.89

Adjustments:

Fair valuation of  Investments through profit and loss account 2 11.95
Amortisation of debt instruments 2 0.05
Provision  for Tax for earlier year
Re-measurement of the defined benefit obligation 5 0.08
Tax effects of adjustments on Profit & Loss 3 (4.15)
Profit after tax as per Ind AS 173.81
Other Comprehensive Income

Total Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax 8 (0.05)
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS 173.76

 Note to first-time adoption

140

NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION LIMITED

A Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Rs. in Crores

Notes to first-

time adoption

 Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

  1 Non-current assets

a Property, Plant and Equipments 2.77 2.77

b Capital work-on-progress -

c Other Intangible assets 0.49 0.49

d Intangible assets under development -

e Financial Assets -

i Investments 2 178.49 0.10 178.59

ii Deposits

ii Non-current bank balances 222.43 222.43

iiI Other Financial Assets 10.28 - 10.28

f Deferred Tax Assets (Net ) - -

g Income tax assets (net) 7.33 7.33

h Other non-current assets 0.03 0.03

Total non-current assets 421.81 0.10 421.91

2 Core SGF investmemts 2 673.11 2.36 675.48

3 Current assets

a Financial Assets -

i Investments 2 396.29 4.63 400.92

ii Trade receivable 36.79 36.79

iii Cash and Cash equivalents 2,178.55 2,178.55

iv Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 387.81 387.81

v Other Financial Assets 251.75 - 251.75

b Other current assets 4.85 4.85

Total current assets 3,256.05 4.63 3,260.67

TOTAL ASSETS 4,350.96 7.09 4,358.06

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(A) EQUITY

a Equity Share capital 45.00 45.00

b Other Equity 2 ,3,4,5,6,7 657.66 179.11 836.78

Total Equity 702.66 179.11 881.78

(B) LIABILITIES

  1 Non-current liabilities

a Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3 0.47 1.64 2.10

Total non-current liabilities 0.47 1.64 2.10

2 Core Settlement Guarantee Fund (Core SGF ) 2 673.11 2.36 675.47

3 Current liabilities

a Financial Liabilities

i Deposits (Unsecured) 570.10 570.10

ii Trade payable 26.94 26.94

iii Other financial liabilities (Other than Provisions in (b) below) 2,170.39 2,170.39

b Provisions 4 176.02 (176.02) -

c Other current liabilities 24.95 24.95

d Income Tax Liabilities (Net) 6.32 6.32

Total current liabilities 2,974.72 (176.02) 2,798.70

Total liabilities 3,648.29 (172.02) 3,476.27

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,350.95 7.09 4,358.06

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from Previous GAAP to Ind AS.

141

NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION LIMITED

Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March 2016

Rs. in Crores

Notes to first-

time adoption

 Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS

  1 Non-current assets

a Property, Plant and Equipments 4.81 4.81

b Capital work-on-progress 0.62 0.62

c Other Intangible assets 1.92 1.92

d Intangible assets under development 0.41 0.41

e Financial Assets -

i Investments 2 170.88 (0.01) 170.87

ii Deposits

ii Non-current bank balances 208.82 208.82

iiI Other Financial Assets 25.42 - 25.42

f Deferred Tax Assets (Net ) - -

g Income tax assets (net) 5.69 5.69

h Other non-current assets 0.11 0.11

Total non-current assets 418.68 (0.01) 418.67

2 Core sgf investments 965.89 31.42 997.31

3 Current assets

a Financial Assets -

i Investments 2 699.11 16.69 715.81

ii Trade receivable 20.00 20.00

iii Cash and Cash equivalents 2,788.89 2,788.89

iv Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 139.77 139.77

v Other Financial Assets 72.96 - 72.96

b Other current assets 6.32 6.32

Total current assets 3,727.06 16.69 3,743.76

TOTAL ASSETS 5,111.63 48.10 5,159.74

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(A) EQUITY

a Equity Share capital 45.00 45.00

b Other Equity 2 ,3,4,5,6,7,8 523.98 200.53 724.51

Total Equity 568.98 200.53 769.51

(B) LIABILITIES

  1 Non-current liabilities

a Provisions 0.62 - 0.62

b Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 3 0.29 5.76 6.04

Total non-current liabilities 0.91 5.76 6.67

2 Core Settlement Guarantee Fund (Core SGF ) 2 965.88 31.42 997.31

3 Current liabilities

a Financial Liabilities

i Deposits (Unsecured) 576.70 576.70

ii Trade payable 36.39 36.39

iii Other financial liabilities 2,743.30 2,743.30

b Provisions 4 189.96 (189.60) 0.36

c Other current liabilities 25.64 25.64

d Income Tax Liabilities (Net) 5 3.86 3.86

Total current liabilities 3,575.85 (189.60) 3,386.26

Total liabilities 3,576.75 (152.42) 4,390.22

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,111.63 48.10 5,159.74

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

142

NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION LIMITED

B Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31,  2016

Rs. in Crores

Notes to

first-time

adoption

 Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 2 272.09 5.15 277.24

Other income 2 58.89 6.85 65.74

Total Income 330.98 12.00 342.98

Expenses

Employee benefits expense 5 13.07 (0.08) 13.00

Finance Cost -

Clearing & Settlement charge -

Repairs & maintenance - computers, trading & telecommunication systems -

Depreciation and amortisation expense 2.30 2.30

Other expenses 63.90 63.90

Total Expenses 79.28 (0.08) 79.21

Profit before tax 251.70 12.08 263.77

Less : Tax expenses
   Current tax 86.00 86.00

   Deferred tax 3 0.19-  4.15 3.97

Total tax expenses 85.81 4.15 89.97

Profit after tax (A) 165.89 7.93 173.81

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -

Re-measurement of the defined benefit liability / asset 5 ,8 (0.08) (0.08)

Equity instruments through Other Comprehensive Income -

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -

Re-measurement of the defined benefit liability / asset 5 0.03 0.03

Total Other Comprehensive Income (B) - (0.05) (0.05)

Total Comprehensive Income (A+B) 165.89 7.88 173.76

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note

143

NATIONAL SECURITIES CLEARING CORPORATION LIMITED

Note 2: Investments

Mutual funds
Under the Previous GAAP, investments in and mutual funds and debt instruments were classified as long-
term investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term
investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such
investments. Current investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value. Under Ind AS, these